

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

vs.

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RUSSELL S. FRYE
FRYE LAW PLLC
3050 K Street NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007-5108
(202) 342-8878

NORMAN D. JAMES
(Counsel of Record)
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
3003 North Central Avenue,
Suite 2600
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2913
(602) 916-5346

DUANE J. DESIDERIO
THOMAS J. WARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF HOME BUILDERS
1201 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-2800
(202) 266-8200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
CITATIONS OF REPORTS OF OPINIONS ENTERED IN THE CASE	1
BASIS FOR SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS CONCERNING APPROVAL OF ARIZONA'S PROGRAM	3
III. THE COURT PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. INTRODUCTION: THIS CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT	8
II. THE OPINION CREATES A DIRECT CONFLICT WITH OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS REGARDING THE APPLICABILITY OF SECTION 7(a)(2) OF THE ESA TO NON-DISCRETIONARY FEDERAL ACTIONS	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Background.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With the Fifth Circuit’s Opinion in <i>AFPA</i>	13
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With the District of Columbia’s Opinion in <i>Platte River</i>	15
D. There Are No Opinions From Other Circuits That Support the Majority’s Novel Interpretation of Section 7(a)(2)	18
III. THE MAJORITY DISREGARDED THE SERVICES’ LONG-STANDING INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 7(a)(2) AND EFFECTIVELY INVALIDATED SEVERAL IMPORTANT REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THAT PROVISION.	20
IV. THE MAJORITY MISCHARACTERIZED AND MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S OPINION IN <i>TVA v. HILL</i>	22
V. THE MAJORITY MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S CAUSATION ANALYSIS AND HOLDING IN <i>PUBLIC CITIZEN</i>	24
A. Summary of <i>Public Citizen</i> and Its Rejection of “But For” Causation.....	24
B. The Majority Ignored the Limitations on the EPA’s Regulatory Authority Under the CWA and Applied a “But For” Causation Test, Improperly Attributing All Impacts Resulting From Real Estate Development to EPA’s Decision	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Forest and Paper Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Association to Protect Hammersley, Eld, and Totten Inlets v. Taylor Resources, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. E.P.A.</i> , 596 F.2d 720 (7th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Andrus</i> , 623 F.2d 712 (1st Cir. 1979)	18, 19
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Administrator, E.P.A.</i> , 882 F.2d 1294 (8th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.P.A. v. California ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	4, 11
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. For Non-Violent Action v. United States Dep't of the Navy</i> , 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Operation of the Missouri River System Litigation</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27-28
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Transp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Riverside Irr. Dist. v. Andrews</i> , 758 F.2d 508 (10th Cir. 1985).....	20, 28
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Administrator of E.P.A.</i> , 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	3
<i>Strahan v. Linnon</i> , 967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 187 F.3d 623, 1998 WL 1085817 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Strycker's Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	26
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 340 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	23
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 17
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(g).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1536(h).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	2
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	3, 10, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3, 28
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(D)	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370	24
42 U.S.C. § 6926	10
42 U.S.C. § 7411(c)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. Part 123	12
40 C.F.R. § 123.1(c).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 123.61(b)	11
50 C.F.R. § 402.01.....	29
50 C.F.R. § 402.02.....	21, 28
50 C.F.R. § 402.03.....	7, 19, 20, 22, 29
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....	21
50 C.F.R. § 402.16.....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Memorandum of Agreement Between the Environmental Protection Agency, Fish and Wildlife Service and National Marine Fisheries Service Regarding Enhanced Coordination Under the Clean Water Act and Endangered Species Act; Notice, 66 Fed. Reg. 11,202 (February 22, 2001)</i>	4
<i>Interagency Cooperation – Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended; Final Rule, 51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)</i>	20, 21
Endangered Species Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-205, § 2 & § 7 (1973).....	16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1804 (1978).....	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-697 (1979).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 96-151 (1979).....	17
S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982).....	17, 18
